
corporation 

December 29,2008 

Mr. David Blair 
WDCOMM 
PO Box 8044 
Madison, WI 53 708-8044 

RE: Pap's General Store 
PECFA ID #54810-2432-37 
BRRTS #03-49-223213 

Dear Dave: 

I \ ' 
604 Wilson Avenue • Menomonie, Wisconsin 54751 

715-235-9081 
800-472-7372 

Fax· 715-235-2727 
vvww. cedarcorp. com 

This letter documents the recent remedial action at the Pap's General Store in support of the request for 
reimbursement of expenditures on behalf of Cedar Corporation (Agent) and Rick Scoglio (Owner). 

A. Excavation 

Excavation of the surface layer of asphalt and contaminated soil was initiated and completed December 
2, 2008. The excavation and hauling were completed by DKS Construction of Menomonie, WI under 
subcontract to Cedar Corporation. The extent of the excavation area is presented on the attached plan 
map. 

Excavation was completed with a track mounted backhoe operated by DKS Construction. 
Approximately 12 to 18 inches of frost was observed in the excavated area. The excavation commenced 
on the south area adjacent to the existing dispenser island and is 25 feet wide (east west) extending from 
about 5 feet off the front of the building. The excavation continued northerly for about 70 feet to the 
edge of the property and expanded easterly to 33 feet in width. All material excavated consisted of 
medium grained sand that varied in color from reddish brown near surface (fill) to a white/gray color at 
depth. Bands of darker colored sand were noted on the excavation sidewalls. At the base of the 
excavation the soil was grey due to moisture and petroleum contamination content. In some cases this 
appeared to be a natural coloration, in others the banding is considered to be due to petroleum 
contamination. The bands were noted to be angled to the surface. The near surface fill could be clearly 
distinguished by the depositional variation. 

Soil samples were collected at the locations noted on the attached plan. Eighteen soil samples were 
collected to document residual contamination in the area surrounding the excavation. The excavation 
was taken as deep as possible to remove the contamination that collected at the water table. However, 
the loose nature of the materials allowed the sidewalls to quickly slough into the excavation and care 
had to be exercised not to get too deep close to the building as it was clear that this activity would 
quickly undermine the building foundation. Soil was removed under existing electrical conduits that 
were damaged during the excavation process. The conduits and wiring were repaired by the Contractor. 

B. Soil Analysis 
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The excavation limits were predetermined from the Site Investigation but the excavation area and depth 
were expanded within limits of available trucking for the day of the excavation. Samples were collected 
from the sidewalls approximately every 25 linear feet (within 4 feet of surface and at the base of the 
excavation) and along the bottom of the excavation, which ranged from twelve feet to sixteen feet below 
ground surface (bgs ). Table 1 presents the residual petroleum compound concentrations and the 
analytical reports are included as Attachment A. 

C. Contaminated Soil Disposal 

All contaminated soil and gravel was hauled to Senn Blacktop (Twin City Materials, Inc), Chippewa 
Falls, WI. Hauling was completed on the same day as excavation, thus no stockpiling of material was 
necessary/. The contaminated soils will be thermally desorbed and incorporated in the production of 
asphalt. The total sand and gravel delivered to the asphalt facility for treatment and incorporation was 
recorded on the weigh scales at the facility and totaled 1392.76 tons. In addition 23.68 tons of asphalt 
were removed and hauled to the facility for recycling. 

D. Backfilling and Restoration 

Backfilling and compaction was completed on December 2 and finish grading with gravel on December 
3. Backfilling and compaction commenced as soon as samples were acquired from the limits of the 
excavation and at times when no trucks were available to haul out contaminated soil. The excavated 
areas were firmly compacted with the backhoe bucket. Crushed rock was then placed and compacted to 
finish the grade. The final grade will be adjusted next spring when the asphalt surface will be repaired 
by the Owner. 

Additional work that needs to be completed includes construction of replacement and new monitoring 
wells as discussed in the work plan. Well MW -1. will be replaced as it was removed during the 
excavation process. Well MW-2 was not destroyed as it is on the edge of the excavation and removal of · 
the well would have resulted in caving of the excavation and possible undermining of the building 
foundation. Well MW-lR and the new wells will be installed later this winter. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions or comments you may have regarding this 
project. 

Attachments 

Cc Rick Scoglio, Owner 
Phil Richard, WDNR 
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TABLE#1 

POST EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

PAP'S GENERAL STORE 

Wis Adm. Code NR720, Table 1 & 2, Residual Contaminant Levels 

Wis Adm. Code NR746.06 Table 1, Residual Petroleum Product 

Wis Adm. Code NR746.06 Table 2, Direct Contact 

Boring Name Sample Depth 

EX-1 4 

EX-2 12 

EX-3 13 

EX-4 4 

EX-5 12 

EX-6 4 

EX-7 12 

EX-8 4 

EX-9 12 

EX-10 14 

EX-11 10 

EX-12 4 

EX-13 4 

EX-14 12 

EX-15 4 

EX-16 16 

EX-17 4 

EX-18 14 

MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether 
TMB = Trimethylbenzene 
E-Benzene = Ethylbenzene 
1,2-DCA = 1,2 Dichloroethane 

Sample Date 

12/2/2008 

12/2/2008 

12/2/2008 

12/2/2008 

12/2/2008 

12/2/2008 

12/2/2008 

12/2/2008 

12/2/2008 

12/2/2008 

12/2/2008 

12/2/2008 

12/2/2008 

12/2/2008 

12/2/2008 

12/2/2008 

12/2/2008 

12/2/2008 

Laboratory ID 

WRL0139-01 

WRL0139-02 

WRL0139-03 

WRL0139-04 

WRL0139-05 

WRL0139-06 

WRL0139-07 

WRL0139-08 

WRL0139-09 

WRL0139-10 

WRL0139-11 

WRL0139-12 

WRL0139-13 

WRL0139-14 

WRL0139-15 

WRL0139-16 

WRL0139-17 

WRL0139-18 

Values in Bold Typeface or Italics exceed listed table value. 

BALSAM LAKE, WI 

Benzene E- Benzene 

5.5 2,900 

8,500 4,600 

1,100 NS 

<26 <26 

14,000 96,000 

34,000 170,000 

54 46 

<26 <26 

<26 <26 

180 4,300 

<27 <27 

6,500 29,000 

46 <26 

650 1,400 

190 2,600 

<26 <26 

1,300 8,500 

<34 <34 

2,600 41,000 

<25 <25 

7,300 140,000 

Results reported in ugiKg 

MTBE Naphthalene Toluene 1,2,4 TMB 1,3,5 TMB 

NS NS 1,500 NS NS 

NS 2,700 38,000 83,000 11,000 

NS NS NS NS NS 

<26 370 97 690 200 

<1400 38,000 320,000 310,000 97,000 

<3500 120,000 550,000 980,000 320,000 

<26 <51 320 130 48 

<26 <52 95 31 <26 

<26 <52 55 <26 <26 

<36 3,400 5,000 32,000 8,100 

<27 <54 81 <27 <27 

<350 9,200 99,000 79,000 26,000 

<26 <52 160 28 <26 

<37 310 4,000 4,700 1,700 

<37 2,800 4,900 21,000 5,400 

< 26 <52 110 <26 <26 

<150 3,800 24,000 31,000 9,500 

<34 <67 <34 <34 <34 

<640 15,000 95,000 120,000 40,000 

<25 <51 96 <25 <25 

<1900 48,000 240,000 450,000 150,000 

ug!Kg= micrograms per kilogram = ppb = parts per billion 
mg!Kg= milligrams per kilogram = ppm = parts per million 

IU = Instrument Units 
NA = Not Analyzed 
NS = ·No Standard Established 

Xylenes 

4,100 

42,000 

NS 

480 

710,000 

1,500,000 

330 

<88 

<88 

27,000 

<92 

170,000 

<89 

7,000 

22,000 

<88 

53,000 

<110 

260,000 

<87 

910,000 



ATTACHMENT 'A' 
Residual Soil Analytical Reports 
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Test America Watertown Division Phone 920-261-1660 or 800-833-7036 
602 Commerce Drive Fax 920-261-8120 

W.gL0/3~ 
To assist us in using the proper analytical methods, 
is this work being conducted for regulatory purposes? 

Watertown, WI 53094 
THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTINy} d /"' / 

Client Name L e a,- LOrpor-a.. h t1.1 

Address: (QO q. W l f ~1 AvZZ 
City/State/Zip Code: ;J e_11 QIYI 0 ./'J te1 W { 

1 
(ft:f7 fJ l 

Project Manager: f'1 fl-Tr fA-y J-.CJR... 

Client#: -------
Compliance Monitoring 

PAP 15 s /oRe: I J{, r'c.o j I~ CJ 

Project#: L 8 80 -0 0 3 
Site/Location ID: Tn of Ape \e. R.1ve..r- State: __ w_,_· __ _ 

Project Name: 

Telephone Number: ReportTo: C:eclct•- Co~POA.Mio.V 

Sampler Name: (Print Name) Invoice To: L.JCQ·41t CoP-Pt:tl..4-1'la1i 

Sampler Signature: Quote#: {J£c_FA- PO#:--------

Standard 

Rush (surcharges may apply) 

Date Needed: ______ _ 

Fax Results: y N 

E-mail: y N 
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TAL-0020 (1207) 



II 

Test America Watertown Division 
602 Commerce Drive 
Watertown, WI 53094 

Phone 920-261-1660 or 800-833-7036 
Fax 920-261-8120 

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

Client Name Cedar- Co,....po.-·c.•J .. ·o·, 
Address: (o04 (JJ ;\.501"\ me 

Client#: ______ _ 

City/State/Zip Code: J.d f.f\0 M.OI\ le W \ ~lSl 
Project Manager: M A--U T A-'( t...6 ft.. 

Telephone Number: {l5 ·- ?...3S- C/O 8, ]IS""-2S""-).. 7 27 

wf?.LoJ.39 
To assist us in using the proper analytical methods, 
is this work being conducted for regulatory purposes? 

Compliance Monitoring 

t ·• v, , '(('" . -- State: ( tl( 

Report To: -.... ~- · '--VJ ,~-<v'<--- .. ~- < 

Invoice To: ~-'"· '-&A.' __ ...,, ,_ Sampler Name: (Print Name) _ __ _ _ • . _ ~ , 

SamplerSignature: -==----~ Me;;; \..IUUl""· frt:.-,.n rv ... _______ _ 

E~mail address: rf\J1'!:lt:r Proc:Ct'\l~tinn R. H nf f'.nnbinorc: I A.n!:il\f'70. S::nr• I 
II•U..( 
~<:>tandard 

_Rush (surcharges may apply) 

Date Needed:. ______ _ 

Fax Results: y N 

E-mail: y N 

'0 
Q) 

0. 
E 
<ll 

(/) 

_Level4 
Other: __ _ 

REMARKS 
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Test America 
THE LEADER IN E:NVtRONMENiAL iE:Si!NG 602 Commerce Drive Watertown, WI 53094 * 800-833-7036 * Fax 920-261-8120 

December 12, 2008 

Client: CEDAR CORPORATION Work Order: WRL0139 
604 Wilson A venue Project Name: Pap's General Store 
Menomonie, WI 54751 Project Number: 2880-003 Pap's Store/R. Scoglio 

Attn: Mr. Matt Taylor Date Received: 12/04/08 

An executed copy of the chain of custody is also included as an addendum to this report. 

If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-833-7036 

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER COLLECTION DATE AND TIME 

EX-1 4' WRL0139-01 
EX-2 12' WRL0139-02 
EX-3 13' WRL0139-03 
EX-4 4' WRL0139-04 
EX-5 12' WRL0139-05 
EX-6 4' WRL0139-06 
EX-7 12' WRL0139-07 
EX-8 4' WRL0139-08 
EX-9 12' WRL0139-09 
EX-10 14' WRL0139-10 
EX-ll 10' WRL0139-ll 
EX-12 4' WRL0139-12 
EX-13 4' WRL0139-13 
EX-14 12' WRL0139-14 
EX-15 4' WRL0139-15 
EX-16 16' WRL0139-16 
EX-17 4' WRL0139-17 
EX-18 14' WRL0139-18 

Samples were received on ice into laboratory at a temperature of2 °C. 

Wisconsin Certification Number: 128053530 

The Chain(s) of Custody, 2 pages, are included and are an integral part ofthis report. 

12/02/08 08:28 
12/02/08 08:30 
12/02/08 08:40 
12/02/08 08:43 
12/02/08 08:50 
12/02/08 08:52 
12/02/08 08:55 
12/02/08 10:45 
12/02/08 10:45 

12/02/08 11:06 
12/02/08 11:08 
12/02/08 11:10 
12/02/08 14:20 
12/02/08 14:23 
12/02/08 14:26 
12/02/08 14:55 
12/02/08 15:30 

12/02/08 15:33 

Unless subcontracted, volatiles analyses (including VOC, PVOC, GRO, BTEX. and TPH gasoline) performed by TestAmerica 
Watertown at JJOllndustrial Drive, Units 9&10. All other analyses pe1jormed at the address shown in the heading of this report. 

Approved By: 

~Pe_}, 
TestAmerica Watertown 

Brian DeJong For Dan F. Milewsky 
Project Manager Page 1 of 13 



Test America 
!HE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENtAL TE:SfiNG 

CEDAR CORPORATION 
604 Wilson A venue 

Menomonie, WI 54751 
Mr. Matt Taylor 

602 Commerce Drive Watertown, WI 53094 • 800-833-7036 • Fax 920-261-8120 

Work Order: WRL0139 Received: 

Project: Pap's General Store Reported: 

Project Number: 2880-003 Pap's Store/R. Scoglio 

12/04/08 

12112/08 11:22 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Analyte 

Sample ID: WRL0139-01 (EX-1 4' -Soil) 
General Chemistry Parameters 

%Solids 

VOCs by SW8260B 

Benzene 

Ethyl benzene 

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3,5~ Trimethylbenzene 

Xylenes, total 

Surr: Dibromojluoromethane (Bl-l/2%) 

Surr: Toluene-dB (9/-/06%) 

Surr: -1-Bromojluorobenzene (B9-/JO%) 

Sample 
Result 

97 

<26 

<26 

<26 

370 

97 

690 

200 

480 

99% 

99% 

/02% 

Sample ID: WRL0139-02 (EX-2 12' - Soil) 
General Chemistry Parameters 
%Solids 

VOCs by SW8260B 

Benzene 

Eihylbenzene 

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Xylenes, total 

Surr: Dibromojluoromethane (B2-112%) 

Surr: Toluene-dB (91-106%) 

Surr: -1-Bromojluorobenzene (B9-II 0%) 

Sample ID: WRL0139-03 (EX-3 13' - Soil) 
General Chemistry Parameters 

%Solids 

VOCs by SW8260B 
Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

Metl>yl tert-Butyl Ether 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Xylenes, total 

Surr: Dibromojluoromethane (B2-I/2%) 

Surr: Toluene-dB (9/-/06%) 

Surr: -1-Bromojluorobenzene (B9-IIO%) 

TestAmerica Watertown 
Brian DeJong For Dan F. Milewsky 
Project Manager 

92 

14000 

96000 

<1400 

38000 

320000 

310000 

97000 

710000 

92% 

97% 

/OJ% 

86 

34000 

170000 

<3500 

120000 

550000 

980000 

320000 

1500000 

B9% 

96% 

/00% 

Data 
Qualifiers 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

£-I 
£-I 
£-I 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

£-I 
£-I 
E-1 

Units 

% 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

% 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

uglkg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

% 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

MRL 

NA 

26 

26 

26 

51 

26 

26 

26 

87 

NA 

1400 

1400 

1400 

2700 

1400 

1400 

1400 

4600 

NA 

3500 

3500 

3500 

7000 

3500 

3500 

3500 

12000 

Dilution 
Factor 

50 

50 

50 

50 

50 

50 

50 

50 

120 

120 

120 

120 

120 

120 

120 

120 

Date 
Analyzed 

Seq/ 
Analyst Batch 

Sampled: 12/02/08 08:28 

12/08/08 08:58 

12/06/08 01:22 

12/06/08 01:22 

12/06/08 01:22 

12/06/08 01:22 

12/06/08 01:22 

12/06/08 01:22 

12/06/08 01:22 

12/06/08 01:22 

LER 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

Sampled: 12/02/08 08:30 

12/08/08 08:58 

12/11/08 21:16 

12/11/08 21:16 

12/11/08 21:16 

12/11/08 21:16 

12/11/08 21:16 

12/1110821:16 

12/11/08 21:16 

12/11/08 21:16 

LER 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

Sampled: 12/02/08 08:40 

12/08/08 08:58 

12/06/08 09:23 

12/06/08 09:23 

12/06/08 09:23 

12/06/08 09:23 

12/06/08 09:23 

12/06/08 09:23 

12/06/08 09:23 

12/06/08 09:23 

LER 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

8120180 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120180 

8120283 

8120283 

8120283 

8120283 

8120283 

8120283 

8120283 

8120283 

8120180 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

Method 

SW 5035 

SW 8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW8260B 

SW8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW8260B 

sw 5035 

SW 8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW 5035 

SW 8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW8260B 

SW8260B 

SW8260B 

Page 2 of 13 



Test America 
IHE LEADER tN ENVIRONMENtAL TESf!NG 

CEDAR CORPORATION 
604 Wilson A venue 
Menomonie, WI 54751 

Mr. Matt Taylor 

Analyte 

Sample ID: WRL0139-04 (EX-4 4'- Soil) 
General Chemistry Parameters 

%Solids 

VOCs by SW8260B 

Benzene 

Ethylhenzene 

Methyl tert-8utyl Ether 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1,2,4-Trimethylhenzene 

1 ,3,5~ Trim ethyl benzene 

Xylenes, total 

Surr: Dibromojluoromethane (82-/12%) 

Surr: Toluene-dB (91-1 06%) 

Surr: .J-Bromojluorobenzene (B9-IIO%) 

Sample 
Result 

97 

54 

46 

<26 

<51 

320 

130 

48 

330 

99% 

!OJ% 

100% 

Sample ID: WRL0139-05 (EX-5 12' -Soil) 
General Chemistry Parameters 

%Solids 

VOCs by SW8260B 

Benzene 

Ethylhenzene 

Methyl tert-8utyl Ether 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylhenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylhenzene 

Xylenes, total 

Surr: Dibromojluoromethane (82-112%) 

Surr: Toluene-dB (91-106%) 

Surr: .J-Bromojluorobenzene (89-110%) 

Sample ID: WRL0139-06 (EX-6 4'- Soil) 
General Chemistry Parameters 

%Solids 

VOCs by SW8260B 

Benzene 

Ethylhenzene 

Methyl tert-8utyl Ether 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1,2,4-Trimethylhenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylhenzene 

Xylenes, total 

Surr: Dibromojluoromethane (B2-112%) 

Surr: Toluene-dB (91-/06%) 

Surr: -1-Bromojluorobenzene (B9-JIO%) 

TestAmerica Watertown 
Brian DeJong For Dan F. Milewsky 
Project Manager 

96 

<26 

<26 

<26 

<52 

95 

31 
<26 

<88 

95% 

101% 

99% 

96 

<26 

<26 

<26 

<52 

55 

<26 

<26 

<88 

97% 

/OJ% 

9B% 

Data 
Qualifiers 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E-1 

E.J 

E.J 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E.J 

E.J 

E.J 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E.J 

E.J 

E-1 

602 Commerce Drive Watertown, WI 53094 • 800-833-7036 • Fax 920-261-8120 

Work Order: 
Project: 
Project Number: 

Units 

% 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

% 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

% 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

WRL0139 
Pap's General Store 

Received: 
Reported: 

12/04/08 
12/12/08 11:22 

2880-003 Pap's Store/R. Scoglio 

MRL 

NA 

26 

26 

26 

51 

26 

26 

26 

87 

NA 

26 

26 

26 

52 

26 

26 

26 

88 

NA 

26 

26 

26 

52 

26 

26 

26 

88 

Dilution 
Factor 

Date 
Analyzed 

Seq/ 
Analyst Batch 

Sampled: 12/02/08 08:43 

12108/08 08:58 

12106/08 0 I :52 

12/06/08 01:52 

12106/08 01:52 

12106/08 01:52 

12106/08 01:52 

12/06/08 01:52 

12106/08 01:52 

12106/08 01:52 

LER 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aba 

aha 

Sampled: 12/02/08 08:50 

12108/08 08:58 

12106/08 02:22 

12106/08 02:22 

12/06/08 02:22 

12106/08 02:22 

12/06/08 02:22 

12106/08 02:22 

12/06/08 02:22 

12/06/08 02:22 

LER 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

Sampled: 12/02/08 08:52 

12108/08 08:58 

12106/08 02:52 

12/06/08 02:52 

12/06/08 02:52 

12/06/08 02:52 

12106/08 02:52 

12106/08 02:52 

12/06/08 02:52 

12106/08 02:52 

LER 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

8120180 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120180 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120180 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

Method 

sw 5035 

SW 82608 

SW 82608 

sw 82608 

sw 82608 

sw 82608 

SW 82608 

SW 82608 

SW 82608 

sw 5035 

sw 82608 

sw 82608 

sw 82608 

SW82608 

sw 82608 

sw 82608 

sw 82608 

sw 82608 

sw 5035 

sw 82608 

sw 82608 

SW82608 

sw 82608 

sw 82608 

SW82608 

sw 82608 

sw 82608 
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Test America 
THE UO.ADE:R lN ENVIRONMENTAL TESi!NG 

CEDAR CORPORATION 
604 Wilson Avenue 

Menomonie, WI 54751 
Mr. Matt Taylor 

Analyte 
Sample 
Result 

Sample ID: WRL0139-07 (EX-7 12'- Soil) 
General Chemistry Parameters 

%Solids 

VOCs by SW8260B 

Benzene 

Etbylbenzene 

Methyl tert-8utyl Ether 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Xylenes, total 

Surr: Dibromojluoromethane (B2-JJ2%) 

Surr: Dibromojluoromethane (B2-112%) 

Surr: Toluene-dB (91-106%) 

Surr: Toluene-dB (91-106%) 

Surr: .J-Bromojluorobenzene (B9-JJO%) 

Surr: .J-Bromojluorobenzene (B9-JJO%) 

Sample ID: WRL0139-08 (EX-8 4' -Soil) 
General Chemistry Parameters 

%Solids 

VOCs by SW8260B 

Benzehe 

Ethyl benzene 

Methyl tert-8utyl Ether 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Xylenes, total 

Surr: Dibromojluoromethane (82-112%) 

Surr: Toluene-dB (91-106%) 

Surr: .J-Bromojluorobenzene (B9-JJO%) 

Sample ID: WRL0139-09 (EX-9 12' -Soil) 
General Chemistry Parameters 

%Solids 

VOCs by SW8260B 

Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

Methyl tert-8utyl Ether 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3,5-Trimetbylbenzene 

Xylenes, total 

Surr: Dibromojluoromethane (B2-ll2%) 

Surr: Toluene-dB (91-106%) 

Surr: .J-Bromojluorobenzene (B9-ll 0%) 

TestAmerica Watertown 
Brian DeJong For Dan F. Milewsky 
Project Manager 

96 

180 

4300 

<36 

3400 

5000 

32000 

8100 

27000 

96% 

105% 

95% 

90% 

108% 

99% 

92 

<27 

<27 

<27 

<54 

81 

<27 

<27 

<92 

100% 

9B% 

97% 

87 

6500 

29000 

<350 

9200 

99000 

79000 

26000 

170000 

90% 

96% 

97% 

Data 
Qualifiers 

P9 
P9 
P9 

.P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 

P9 

P9 

Z6,P9 

P9 

P9 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E.J 

E.J 

E.J 

602 Commerce Drtve Watertown, WI 53094 • 800-833-7036 • Fax 920-261-8120 

Work Order: 

Project: 
Project Number: 

Units 

% 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

% 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

% 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

WRL0139 
Pap's General Store 

Received: 

Reported: 

12/04/08 
12/12/08 11:22 

2880-003 Pap's Store/R. Scoglio 

MRL 

NA 

36 

36 

36 

73 

36 

180 

36 

120 

NA 

27 

27 

27 

54 

27 

27 

27 

92 

NA 

350 

350 

350 

690 

350 

350 

350 

1200 

Dilution 
Factor 

1.4 

1.4 

1.4 

1.4 

1.4 

1.4 

1.4 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

Date 
Analyzed 

Seq/ 
Analyst Batch 

Sampled: 12/02/08 08:55 

12/10/08 08:17 

12/06/08 03:22 

12106/08 03:22 

12/06/08 03:22 

12106/08 03:22 

12106/08 03:22 

12/11/08 22:16 

12/06/08 03:22 

12106/08 03:22 

ler 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

Sampled: 12/02/08 10:45 

12110/08 08:17 

12/06/08 03:52 

12106/08 03:52 

12/06/08 03:52 

12/06/08 03:52 

12106/08 03:52 

12/06/08 03:52 

12/06/08 03:52 

12106/08 03:52 

ler 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

Sampled: 12/02/08 10:45 

12110/08 08:17 

12111/08 21:46 

12/11/08 21:46 

12111108 21:46 

12111/08 21:46 

12111108 21:46 

12111/08 21:46 

1211110821:46 

12111/08 21:46 

ler 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

aha 

8120181 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120283 

8120183 

8120183 

8120181 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120181 

8120283 

8120283 

8120283 

8120283 

8120283 

8120283 

8120283 

8120283 

Method 

sw 5035 

SW82608 

sw 82608 

SW 82608 

SW 82608 

SW82608 

SW82608 

SW82608 

SW82608 

sw 5035 

SW82608 

SW 82608 

SW 82608 

SW 82608 

sw 82608 

SW82608 

SW82608 

SW82608 

sw 5035 

sw 82608 

SW82608 

sw 82608 

SW82608 

SW82608 

SW82608 

sw 82608 

sw 82608 
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Test America 
iHE: Lt:AOER lN E:NVIRONME:NTAL TE:Si!NG 

CEDAR CORPORATION 
604 Wilson Avenue 
Menomonie, WI 54751 
Mr. Matt Taylor 

Analyte 
Sample 
Result 

Sample ID: WRL0139-10 (EX-10 14'- Soil) 
General Chemistry Parameters 

%Solids 

VOCs by SW8260B 

Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Xylenes, total 

Surr: Dibromojluoromethane (B2-112%) 

Surr: Toluene-dB (91-106%) 

Surr: .f-Bromojluorobenzene (89-110%) 

96 

46 

<26 

<26 

<52 

160 

28 

<26 

<89 

90% 

99% 

9.f% 

Sample ID: WRL0139-11 (EX-11 10'- Soil) 
General Chemistry Parameters 

%Solids 

VOCs by SW8260B 

Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Xylenes, total 

Surr: Dibromojluoromethane (B2-112%) 

Surr: Toluene-dB (91-1 06%) 

Surr: .f-Bromojluorobenzene (89-110%) 

Sample ID: WRL0139-12 (EX-12 4'- Soil) 
General Chemistry Parameters 

%Solids 

VOCs by SW8260B 

Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Xylenes, total 

Surr: Dibromojluoromethane (B2-112%) 

Surr: Dibromojluoromethane (82-112%) 

Surr: Toluene-dB (91-106%) 

Surr: Toluene-dB (91-106%) 

Surr: .f-Bromojluorobenzene (B9-110%) 

Surr: .f-Bromojluorobenzene (B9-110%) 

TestAmerica Watertown 
Brian DeJong For Dan F. Mi1ewsky 
Project Manager 

88 

650 

1400 

<37 

310 

4000 

4700 

1700 

7000 

B7% 

100% 

9B% 

94 

190 

2600 

<37 

2800 

4900 

21000 

5400 

22000 

BB% 

103% 

97% 

93% 

100% 

9B% 

Data 
Qualifiers 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E.f 

E.f 

E.f 

P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 

P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 

602 Commerce Drive Watertown, Wl53094 • 800-833-7036 • Fax 920-261-8120 

Work Order: 
Project: 
Project Number: 

Units 

% 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

uglkgdry 

uglkgdry 

uglkgdry 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

% 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

uglkgdry 

uglkgdry 

% 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

WRL0139 

Pap's General Store 
Received: 
Reported: 

12/04/08 

12112/08 11:22 
2880-003 Pap's Store/R. Scoglio 

MRL 

NA 

26 

26 

26 

52 

26 

26 

26 

89 

NA 

37 

37 

37 

74 

37 

37 

37 

130 

NA 

37 

37 

37 

75 

37 

150 

37 

130 

Dilution 
Factor 

1.3 

1.3 

1.3 

1.3 

1.3 

1.3 

1.3 

1.3 

1.4 

1.4 

1.4 

1.4 

1.4 

5.6 

1.4 

1.4 

Date 
Analyzed 

Seq/ 
Analyst Batch 

Sampled: 12/02/08 11:06 

12110/08 08:17 

12/06/08 04:22 

12106/08 04:22 

12106/08 04:22 

12/06/08 04:22 

12/06/08 04:22 

12/06/08 04:22 

12106/08 04:22 

12/06/08 04:22 

ler 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

Sampled: 12/02/08 11:08 

12110/08 08:17 

12106/08 04:52 

12106/08 04:52 

12/06/08 04:52 

12/06/08 04:52 

12106/08 04:52 

12106/08 04:52 

12106/08 04:52 

12106/08 04:52 

ler 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

Sampled: 12/02/08 11:10 

12110/08 08:17 

12106/08 05:22 

12106/08 05:22 

12106/08 05:22 

12106/08 05:22 

12106/08 05:22 

12111/08 22:46 

12106/08 05:22 

12106/08 05:22 

ler 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

8120181 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120181 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120181 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120283 

8120183 

8120183 

Method 

SW 5035 

SW 8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW 5035 

SW 8260B 

SW8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW 8260B 

sw 5035 

SW 8260B 

SW8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW8260B 

SW 8260B 
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Test America 
IHE LEADER tN ENVIRONMENf AL fESflNG 

CEDAR CORPORATION 

604 Wilson A venue 
Menomonie, WI 54751 
Mr. Matt Taylor 

Analyte 
Sample 
Result 

Sample ID: WRL0139-13 (EX-13 4'- Soil) 
General Chemistry Parameters 

%Solids 

VOCs by SW8260B 

Benzene 

Ethyl benzene 

Methyl tert-8utyl Ether 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Xylenes, total 

Surr: Dibromojluoromethane (B2-112%) 

Surr: Toluene-dB (91- 1 06%) 

Surr: -1-Bromoj/uorobenzene (B9- 11 0%) 

96 

<26 

<26 

<26 

<52 

llO 
<26 

<26 

<88 

93% 

96% 

93% 

Sample ID: WRL0139-14 (EX-14 12'- Soil) 
General Chemistry Parameters 

%Solids 

VOCs by SW8260B 

Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Xylenes, total 

Surr: Dibromojluoromethane (82-112%) 

Surr: Toluene-dB (91-106%) 

Surr: -1-Bromojluorobenzene (B9-110%) 

Sample ID: WRL0139-15 (EX-15 4'- Soil) 
General Chemistry Parameters 

%Solids 

VOCs by SW8260B 

Benzene 

Ethyl benzene 

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Xylenes, total 

Surr: Dibromojluoromethane (82-112%) 

Surr: Toluene-dB (91-106%) 

Surr: -1-Bromoj/uorobenzene (B9-1 10%) 

TestAmerica Watertown 
Brian DeJong For Dan F. Milewsky 
Project Manager 

81 

1300 

8500 

<150 

3800 

24000 

31000 

9500 

53000 

105% 

96% 

105% 

97 

<34 

<34 

<34 

<67 

<34 

<34 

<34 

<110 

B9% 

9B% 

93% 

Data 
Qualifiers 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E-1 

E-1 

E-1 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E-1 

E-1 

E-1 

P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 

P9 

P9 

602 Commerce Drive Watertown, WI 53094 • 800-833-7036 • Fax 920-261-8120 

Work Order: 
Project: 

Project Number: 

Units 

% 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

% 

ug/kgdry 

uglkgdry 

uglkgdry 

ug/kgdry 

ug/kgdry 

ug/kgdry 

ug/kgdry 

uglkgdry 

% 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

uglkg dry 

WRL0139 
Pap's General Store 

Received: 

Reported: 

12/04/08 

12/12/08 11:22 
2880-003 Pap's Store/R. Scoglio 

MRL 

NA 

26 

26 

26 

52 

26 

26 

26 

88 

NA 

150 

150 

150 

310 

150 

150 

150 

520 

NA 

34 

34 

34 

67 

34 

34 

34 

110 

Dilution 
Factor 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 

1.3 

1.3 

1.3 

1.3 

1.3 

1.3 

1.3 

1.3 

Date 
Analyzed 

Seq/ 
Analyst Batch 

Sampled: 12/02/08 14:20 

12110/08 08:17 

12/06/08 05:52 

17106/08 05:52 

12106/08 05:52 

12106/08 05:52 

12/06/08 05:52 

12106/08 05:52 

12106/08 05:52 

12106/08 05:52 

ler 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

Sampled: 12/02/08 14:23 

12110/08 08:17 

12111/08 20:16 

12111/08 20:16 

12111/08 20: 16 

12111/08 20:16 

12111/08 20:16 

12111/08 20:16 

12111/08 20:16 

121ll/08 20:16 

ler 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

Sampled: 12/02/08 14:26 

12110/08 08:17 

12106/08 06:22 

12106/08 06:22 

12106/08 06:22 

12106/08 06:22 

12106/08 06:22 

12106/08 06:22 

12106/08 06:22 

12106/08 06:22 

ler 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

8120181 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120181 

8120283 

8120283 

8120283 

8120283 

8120283 

8120283 

8120283 

8120283 

8120181 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

Method 

sw 5035 

SW 8260B 

SW 8260B 

SW82608 

sw 82608 

sw 82608 

SW 82608 

SW 82608 

sw 82608 

sw 5035 

SW 82608 

SW 8260B 

sw 82608 

SW 82608 

SW 8260B 

sw 82608 

SW82608 

sw 82608 

sw 5035 

SW82608 

SW8260B 

SW82608 

sw 82608 

SW82608 

SW82608 

SW8260B 

sw 82608 
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Test America 
IHE LEAt:>t:R lN E:NVIRONME:i'JI AL IESIING 

CEDAR CORPORATION 

604 Wilson Avenue 

Menomonie, WI 54751 

Mr. Matt Taylor 

Analyte 
Sample 
Result 

Sample ID: WRL0139-16 (EX-16 16'- Soil) 
General Chemistry Parameters 

%Solids 

VOCs by SW8260B 

Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trim ethyl benzene 

Xylenes, total 

94 

2600 

41000 

<640 

15000 

95000 

120000 

40000 

260000 

Surr: Dibromojluoromethane (82-1 1 2%) 85% 

Surr: Toluene-dB (91-106%) 100% 

Surr: -1-Bromojluorobenzene (89-1 10%) 96% 

Data 
Qualifiers 

602 Commerce Drive Watertown, WI 53094 • 800-833-7036 • Fax 920-261-8120 

Work Order: 

Project: 

Project Number: 

Units 

% 

ug!kgdry 

ug!kgdry 

ug!kgdry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kgdry 

WRL0139 

Pap's General Store 

2880-003 Pap's Store/R. Scoglio 

MRL 
Dilution 
Factor 

Date 
Analyzed 

Received: 

Reported: 

12/04/08 

12/12/08 11:22 

Seq/ 
Analyst Batch Method 

Sampled: 12/02/08 14:55 

NA 

640 

640 

640 

1300 

640 

640 

640 

2200 

24 

24 

24 

24 

24 

24 

24 

24 

12110/08 08:17 

12/06/08 07:52 

12/06/08 07:52 

12/06/08 07:52 

12/06/08 07:52 

12/06/08 07:52 

12/06/08 07:52 

12/06/08 07:52 

12/06/08 07:52 

ler 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

8120181 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

sw 5035 

SW 82608 

SW 82608 

SW82608 

SW82608 

SW82608 

SW 82608 

SW 82608 

SW 82608 

Sample ID: WRL0139-17 (EX-17 4'- Soil) Sampled: 12/02/0815:30 
General Chemistry Parameters 

%Solids 

VOCs by SW8260B 

Benzene 

Ethyl benzene 

Methyl tert-8utyl Ether 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Xylenes, total 

Surr: Dibromojluoromethane (82-112%) 

Surr: Toluene-dB (91-106%) 

Surr: -1-Bromojluorobenzene (89- 11 0%) 

98 

<25 

<25 

<25 

<51 

96 

<25 

<25 

<87 

10/% 

95% 

96% 

Sample ID: WRL0139-18 (EX-18 14' -Soil) 
General Chemistry Parameters 

%Solids 

VOCs by SW8260B 

Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

Methyl tert-8utyl Ether 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Xylenes, total 

Surr: Dibromojluoromethane (82- 11 2%) 

Surr: Toluene-dB (91-106%) 

Surr: -1-Bromojluorobenzene (B9-I/0%) 

TestAmerica Watertown 
Brian DeJong For Dan F. Milewsky 

Project Manager 

91 

7300 

140000 

<1900 

48000 

240000 

450000 

150000 

910000 

90% 

98% 

97% 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E4 

E-1 

E-1 

E./ 

P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 
P9 

P9 

P9 

% 

ug!kgdry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kgdry 

% 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kg dry 

ug!kgdry 

NA 

25 

25 

25 

51 

25 

25 

25 

87 

NA 

1900 

1900 

1900 

3800 

1900 

1900 

1900 

6500 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

12/10/08 08:17 

12/06/08 06:52 

12/06/08 06:52 

12/06/08 06:52 

12/06/08 06:52 

12/06/08 06:52 

12/06/08 06:52 

12/06/08 06:52 

12/06/08 06:52 

1er 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

Sampled: 12/02/08 15:33 

12/10/08 08:17 

12/Jl/08 20:46 

12/11/08 20:46 

12/11/08 20:46 

12/11/08 20:46 

12/11/08 20:46 

12111/08 20:46 

12/11/08 20:46 

12/11/08 20:46 

ler 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

aba 

8120181 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8!20183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120183 

8120181 

8120283 

8120283 

8120283 

8120283 

8120283 

8120283 

8120283 

8120283 

SW 5035 

SW82608 

sw 82608 

sw 82608 

SW82608 

sw 82608 

sw 82608 

SW82608 

SW82608 

sw 5035 

sw 82608 

sw 82608 

SW82608 

SW 82608 

SW82608 

SW82608 

sw 82608 

sw 82608 
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Test America 
IHI:: U:.AO!::R lN ENV!RONMENIAL iESIING 

CEDAR CORPORATION 
604 Wilson Avenue 
Menomonie, WI 54751 

Mr. Matt Taylor 

602 Commerce Drive Watertown, WI 53094 • 800-833-7036 • Fax 920-261-8120 

Work Order: WRL0139 Received: 
Project: Pap's General Store Reported: 

Project Number: 2880-003 Pap's Store/R. Scoglio 

LABORATORY BLANK QC DATA 

Seq/ 

Ana1yte Batch 
VOCs by SW8260B 
Benzene 8120183 

Ethyl benzene 8120183 

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 8120183 

Naphthalene 8120183 

Toluene 8120183 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8120183 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8120183 

Xylenes, total 8120183 

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane B1201B3 

Surrogate: Toluene-dB B1201B3 

Surrogate: .f.-Bromojluorobenzene B1201B3 

Benzene 8120283 

Ethyl benzene 8120283 

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 8120283 

Naphthalene 8120283 

Toluene 8120283 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8120283 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8120283 

Xylenes, total 8120283 

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane B1202B3 

Surrogate: Toluene-dB B1202B3 

Surrogate: -1-Bromoj/uorobenzene B120283 

TestAmerica Watertown 
Brian DeJong For Dan F. Milewsky 
Project Manager 

Source Spike 
Result Level Units 

uglkg wet 

ug/kg wet 

uglkg wet 

uglkg wet 

uglkg wet 

uglkg wet 

ug/kg wet 

uglkg wet 

uglkg wet 

uglkg wet 

ug/kg wet 

ug/kg wet 

uglkg wet 

uglkg wet 

ug/kg wet 

ug/kg wet 

uglkg wet 

ug/kg wet 

ug!kg wet 

ug/kg wet 

uglkg wet 

uglkg wet 

Dup % Dup %REC 
MDL MRL Result Result REC %REC Limits RPD 

N!A 25 <25 

NIA 25 <25 

NIA 25 <25 

NIA 50 <50 

NIA 25 <25 

NIA 25 <25 

NIA 25 <25 

NIA 85 <85 

102 B2-112 

1o.t 91-106 

9B B9-110 

NIA 25 <25 

NIA 25 <25 

NIA 25 <25 

NIA 50 <50 

NIA 25 <25 

NIA 25 <25 

NIA 25 <25 

NIA 85 <85 

112 B2-112 

97 91-106 

101 89-110 

12/04/08 

12/12/08 11:22 

RPD 
Limit Q 
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Test America 
IHI::. LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

CEDAR CORPORATION 
604 Wilson A venue 

Menomonie, WI 54751 
Mr. Matt Taylor 

Seq/ 
Analyte Batch 

VOCs by SW8260B 
Benzene 8L08009 

Ethyl benzene 8L08009 

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 8L08009 

Naphthalene 8L08009 

Toluene 8L08009 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8L08009 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8L08009 

Xylenes, total 8L08009 

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane BLOB009 

Surrogate: Toluene-dB 8L08009 

Surrogate: -1-Bromoj/uoroben=ene 8L08009 

Benzene 8Lll007 

Ethylbenzene 8LII007 

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 8LII007 

Naphthalene 8LII007 

Toluene 8LII007 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8LII007 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8LII007 

Xylenes, total 8LII007 

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane 8LJ 1007 

Surrogate: Toluene-dB BLJ 1007 

Surrogate: -1-Bromojluorobenzene 8LJ 1007 

TestAmerica \Vatertown 
Brian DeJong For Dan F. Milewsky 
Project Manager 

Source Spike 
Result Level 

2500.0 

2500.0 

2500.0 

2500.0 

2500.0 

2500.0 

2500.0 

7500.0 

2500.0 

2500.0 

2500.0 

2500.0 

2500.0 

2500.0 

2500.0 

7500.0 

602 Commerce Drive Watertown, WI 53094 • 800-833-7036 • Fax 920-261-8120 

Work Order: WRL0139 Received: 12/04/08 

Project: Pap's General Store Reported: 12/12/08 II :22 

Project Number: 2880-003 Pap's Store/R. Scoglio 

CCVQCDATA 

Dup % Dup %REC RPD 
Units MDL MRL Result Result REC %REC Limits RPD Limit Q 

uglkg wet N/A N/A 2670 107 80-120 

uglkg wet N/A N/A 2560 102 80-120 

uglkg wet NIA N/A 2430 97 80-120 

uglkg wet N/A N/A 2040 82 80-120 

uglkg wet N/A N/A 2610 104 80-120 

uglkg wet N/A N/A 2510 100 80-120 

uglkg wet N/A N/A 2560 102 80-120 

uglkg wet N/A N/A 7600 101 80-120 

uglkg wet 97 80-120 

uglkg wet 105 B0-120 

uglkg wet 10-1 80-120 

uglkg wet NIA N/A 2570 103 80-120 

uglkg wet NIA N/A 2610 104 80-120 

uglkg wet N/A N/A 2530 101 80-120 

uglkg wet NIA N/A 2180 87 80-120 

uglkg wet NIA N/A 2620 105 80-120 

uglkg wet N/A NIA 2620 105 80-120 

uglkg wet NIA N/A 2650 106 80-120 

uglkg wet N/A N/A 7860 105 80-120 

uglkg wet 96 80-120 

uglkg wet 105 80-120 

uglkg wet 10-1 B0-120 
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Test America 
THE LEADER lN ENVIRONMENtAL n::srrNG 

CEDAR CORPORATION 

604 Wilson A venue 
Menomonie, WI 54751 
Mr. Matt Taylor 

602 Commerce Drive Watertown, WI 53094 • 800-833-7036 • Fax 920-261-8120 

Work Order: WRL0139 Received: 

Project: Pap's General Store Reported: 

Project Number: 2880-003 Pap's Store/R. Scoglio 

12/04/08 

12/12/08 11:22 

LABORATORY DUPLICATE QC DATA 

Seq/ Source Spike % Dup % REC RPD 
Analyte Batch Result Level Units MDL MRL Result REC %REC Limits RPD Limit Q 

General Chemistry Parameters 
QC Source Sample: WRL0139-0I 
%Solids 

QC Source Sample: WRL0139-03 

%Solids 

QC Source Sample: WRL0139-13 

%Solids 

QC Source Sample: WRL0139-15 
%Solids 

TestAmerica Watertown 

8120180 

8120180 

8120181 

8120181 

Brian DeJong For Dan F. Milewsky 
Project Manager 

97.3 % 

86.1 % 

96.4 % 

96.6 % 

N/A N!A 97.3 0 20 

N/A NIA 85.4 20 

N!A NIA 96.5 0 20 

N!A NIA 96.9 0 20 
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Test America 
IHE:. LE:.ADER tN E:.NVIRONMENIAL TESIING 602 Commerce Drive Watertown, WI 53094 • 800-833-7036 • Fax 920-261-8120 

CEDAR CORPORATION Work Order: WRL0139 Received: 
604 Wilson Avenue Project: Pap's General Store Reported: 
Menomonie, WI 54751 Project Number: 2880-003 Pap's Store/R. Scoglio 
Mr. Matt Taylor 

LCS/LCS DUPLICATE QC DATA 

Seq/ 
Analyte Batch 
VOCs by SW8260B 
Benzene 8120183 

Ethyl benzene 8120183 

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 8120183 

Naphthalene 8120183 

Toluene 8120183 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8120183 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8120183 

Xylenes, total 8120183 

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane B1201B3 

Surrogate: Toluene-dB B1201B3 

Surrogate: -1-Bromojluorobenzene B1201B3 

Benzene 8!20283 

Ethylbenzene 8120283 

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 8120283 

Naphthalene 8120283 

Toluene 8120283 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8120283 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8120283 

Xylenes, total 8120283 

Surrogale: Dibromojluoromethane B120283 

Surrogate: Toluene-dB B1202B3 

Surrogate: .f.-Bromojluorobenzene B1202B3 

TestAmerica Watertown 
Brian DeJong For Dan F. Milewsky 
Project Manager 

Source Spike 
Result Level Units 

2500.0 ug!kg wet 

2500.0 ug!kg wet 

2406.2 ug!kg wet 

2500.0 ug!kg wet 

2500.0 ug!kg wet 

2500.0 ug!kg wet 

2500.0 ug!kg wet 

7500.0 ug!kg wet 

ug!kg wet 

ug!kg wet 

ug!kg wet 

2500.0 ug!kg wet 

2500.0 ug!kg wet 

2406.2 ug!kg wet 

2500.0 ug!kg wet 

2500.0 ug!kg wet 

2500.0 ug!kg wet 

2500.0 ug!kg wet 

7500.0 uglkg wet 

ug!kg wet 

ug!kg wet 

ug!kg wet 

Dup % Dup %REC 
MDL MRL Result Result REC %REC Limits RPD 

NfA NfA 2490 100 64-124 

NfA NIA 2500 100 79-122 

NfA NIA 2500 !04 55-!37 

NfA NfA 1990 80 70-130 

NfA NIA 2550 102 78-120 

NfA NIA 2440 98 75-128 

NfA NIA 2490 !00 76-127 

NfA NfA 75!0 100 79-122 

97 B2-112 

105 91-106 

106 B9-110 

NfA NfA 2590 104 64-124 

NfA NIA 2670 107 79-122 

NfA NIA 2710 112 55-137 

NfA NIA 2660 107 70-!30 

NfA NIA 26!0 105 78-120 

NfA NfA 29!0 116 75-128 

NIA NIA 2970 119 76-127 

NfA NfA 8270 110 79-122 

106 B2-112 

9B 91-106 

108 89-110 

12/04/08 
12/12/08 11:22 

RPD 
Limit Q 
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Test America 
iHE LEADER tN ENVIRONMENTAL TESI!NG 

CEDAR CORPORATION 

604 Wilson Avenue 

Menomonie, WI 54751 

Mr. Matt Taylor 

TestAmerica Watertown 

Method 

sw 5035 

SW 8260B 

TestAmerica Watertown 

Matrix 

Solid/Soil 

Solid/Soil 

Brian DeJong For Dan F. Milewsky 

Project Manager 

Nelac 

X 

X 

602 Commerce Drtve Watertown, WI 53094 • 800-833-7036 • Fax 920-261-8120 

Work Order: WRL0139 

Project: Pap's General Store 

Project Number: 2880-003 Pap's Store/R. Scoglio 

CERTIFICATION SUMMARY 

Wisconsin 

X 
X 

Received: 

Reported: 

12/04/08 

12/12/08 11:22 

Page 12 of 13 



Test America 
THE LEADER tN t:NVIRONMt:NIAL IESIJNG 602 Commerce Drive Watertown, WI 53094 • 800-833-7036 • Fax 920-261-8120 

CEDAR CORPORATION 
604 Wilson Avenue 

Menomonie, WI 54751 
Mr. Matt Taylor 

Work Order: 
Project: 
Project Number: 

WRL0139 
Pap's General Store 
2880-003 Pap's Store/R. Scoglio 

E4 
P9 
Z6 

DATA QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS 

Concentration estimated due to sample leakage. 
Amount of sample in the container was outside the acceptable range as stated in the method. 
Surrogate recovery was below acceptance limits. 

Results are reported on a wet weight basis unless othenvise noted. 

TestAmerica Watertown 
Brian DeJong For Dan F. Milewsky 
Project Manager 

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS 

Received: 

Reported: 

12/04/08 
12112/08 11:22 
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